
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:     August 6, 2022 
 
To: Mayor Quinton Lucas, Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From: Andrea Dorch; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Revised Docket Memo for Amendment 1 #:220658 
 

 
CONTRACTOR:              CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.  (now Jacobs) 
Address:              2300 Main St., Suite 325 
                          Kansas City, MO 64108 
Contract #                                     1510 / 81000720 – I/I Reduction- Middle Blue  
     River Area 13, Amendment 1 
Contract Amount:   $1,046,000.00    ($496,000 on Amendment 1) 
MBE Goal                                      15%     
WBE Goal:              10% 
Total MBE Achieved:   15% 
Total WBE Achieved:  10% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:     SE3, LLC 
Address:              8401 E. M-350 Highway, Suite 213 
               Kansas City, MO 64133 
Scope of Work:             Field Services / Smoke Testing 
Dollar Amount:                       5% 
Ownership:              Stewart, Vernal 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. 
Address:              1020 E. 8th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64106 
Scope of Work:             Inspections 
Dollar Amount:                       10% 
Ownership:              Andebrhan, Hagos 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

 
Page 2- 1510 / 81000720- I/I Reduction Middle Blue River Area 13, Amendment 
1 
 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   Environmental Advisors & Engineers, Inc. 
Address:              19211 W. 64th Terrace 
               Lenexa, KS 66215 
Scope of Work:             Field Data Coordination & Review 
Dollar Amount:                       10% 
Ownership:              Biesma, Jill 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
 
Comments: 
Original Contract Amount:  $550,000.00 
Proposed Amendment 1:  $496,000.00 
Proposed Contract Amount: $1,046,000.00 
 
 
According to B2G, the prime contractor is currently achieving the following 
participation on the project: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date: $466,970.64 
Dollars paid to MBEs by prime contractor to date: $98,026.76 for 21% MBE 
Dollars paid to WBEs by prime contractors to date:$33,890.54 for 7.3% WBE. 
 
The prime consultant indicated that they will achieve additional MBE/WBE 
participation on the Amendment and the final participation percentages are 
expected to be 15.7% MBE and 12.3% WBE.   
 
 




